## 502688002 02/20/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2734607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMPASS INNOVATIONS LLC	02/14/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGITALSMITHS CORPORATION
Street Address:	329 BLACKWELL STREET, SUITE 200
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5892536
Patent Number:	5986692
Patent Number:	6088455
Patent Number:	6931451
Patent Number:	7055186
Patent Number:	7058376
Patent Number:	7640560
Patent Number:	8091111
Patent Number:	8230343
Application Number:	10060001
Application Number:	10767946
Application Number:	11142831
Application Number:	11517677
Application Number:	11799631
Application Number:	11894771
	PATENT

502688002 REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0117

Application Number:	53857
Application Number:	71892

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (650)493-6811

 Phone:
 6504616125

 Email:
 qlu@wsgr.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WSGR, C/O QUI LU, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P12

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39895.020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUI LU
Signature:	/s/ Qui Lu
Date:	02/20/2014

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Dragonfly Grant of Security Interest (signed by Compass)#page1.tif source=Dragonfly Grant of Security Interest (signed by Compass)#page2.tif source=Dragonfly Grant of Security Interest (signed by Compass)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0118

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of February 14, 2014, is executed by Compass Innovations LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Company"), in favor of Digitalsmiths Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to the Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Company and the Secured Party.
- B. The Security Agreement secures the Company's obligations under that certain Secured Non-Recourse Promissory Note, dated as of the date hereof (as amended from time to time, the "**Note**"), issued by the Company in favor of the Secured Party.
- C. The Company owns the registered patents and/or applications for patents described on Schedules A annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "**Patents**").

The Company and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Company hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest to secure its obligations under the Note, in all right, title and interest of the Company in and to the following property (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- a. all patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 annexed hereto (collectively, the "Patents" and each a "Patent"), including, without limitation: (i) licenses pertaining to any such Patent, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and /or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements, (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world in all jurisdictions in which such Patents have been issued or applied for, and (v) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing; and
  - b. all proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- 2. The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

The Secured Party's address is: Compass Innovations LLC

c/o LeClair Ryan

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 951 East Byrd St., Eighth Floor

> PATENT REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0119

# Richmond, VA 23219

The Company has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Compass Innovations LLC

Name:

Title: Maraging Mense

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENT NUMBERS

U.S. Patent No. 5,892,536	U.S. Patent No. 5,986,692	U.S. Patent No. 6,088,455
U.S. Patent No. 6,931,451	U.S. Patent No. 7,055,186	U.S. Patent No. 7,058,376
U.S. Patent No. 7,640,560	U.S. Patent No. 8,091,111	U.S. Patent No. 8,230,343

# PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/060,001	U.S. Patent Application No. 10/767,946 (Abandoned)	U.S. Patent Application No. 11/142,831
U.S. Patent Application No. 11/517,677	U.S. Patent Application No. 11/799,631	U.S. Patent Application No. 11/894,771
U.S. Patent Application No. 12/353,857 (Abandoned)	U.S. Patent Application No. 13/271.892	

RECORDED: 02/20/2014

PATENT REEL: 032289 FRAME: 0121